

No. 00-151

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2000

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

OSKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERATIVE
AND
THERESA JONES

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF
CALIFORNIA, THE ACLU OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, AND THE ACLU OF SAN DIEGO AND
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA COUNTIES, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Steven A. Shapiro
(Counsel of Record)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation

125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 462-2500

Grabam Bayle
Nelson Tebbe
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation

160 Foothill Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 777-4188

John C. Budd
ACLU Foundation of San Diego
San Diego, California

San Diego, California 92138
San Diego, California 92138

RECEIVED

FEB 26 2001

APC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF §882 GIVES THE DISTRICT COURT EQUI- TABLE DISCRETION TO SHAPE OR LIMIT AN INJUNCTION AGAINST USE OF MARIJUANA BY PATIENTS WHO HAVE NO ALTERNATIVE FOR TREATING SERIOUS ILLNESS	10
A. Section 882 Should Be Construed To Allow The District Court To Consider Patients' Strong Interest In Treating Severe Physical Suf- fering	16
B. The District Court Should Be Allowed To Consider The Fact That OCBC Members Who Con- tinue Providing Treatment To Those In Medical Need May Face Imprisonment Without The Bene- fit Of Criminal Due Process Safe- guards	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Page

C. The District Court Should Have Considered, As An Equitable Matter, That A Necessity Defense May Not Be Available In A Subsequent Contempt Proceeding 26

CONCLUSION 28

Cases

Attorney-General v. Utica Insurance Co.,
2 Johns. Ch. 371, 1817 WL 1582
(N.Y. Ch. 1817) 15

*Balla v. Idaho State Board
of Corrections*,
869 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1989) 27

Bloom v. Illinois,
391 U.S. 194 (1968) 23

Brennan v. Saghatelian,
514 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1975) 12

Carleton v. Ruggs,
22 N.E. 55 (Mass. 1889) 23

*Eilenbecker v. District Ct.
of Plymouth County*,
134 U.S. 31 (1890) 23

Evans v. Williams,
206 F.3d 1292 (D.C.Cir. 2000) 27

Ex Parte George,
371 U.S. 72 (1962) 27

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw
Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 12

Gee v. Pritchard,
2 Swanst. 402 (1818) 15

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
508 U.S. 402 (1993) 10

Heber v. Portland Gold Mining Co.,
172 P. 12 (Colo. 1918) 25

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944) 14, 15, 25

Hedden v. Hand,
107 A. 285 (N.J. 1919) 23

Howat v. Kansas,
258 U.S. 181 (1922) 27

In re Debs,
158 U.S. 564 (1895) 15

In re Sawyer,
124 U.S. 200 (1888) 15

*International Union, United Mine-
workers of Am. v. Bagwell*,
512 U.S. 821 (1994) 21

Kansas v. Ziebold,
123 U.S. 623 (1887) 23

Maine v. Thiboutot,
448 U.S. 1 (1980) 10

Martin v. Coventry Fire Dist.,
981 F.2d 1358 (1st Cir. 1992) 12

Maryland v. Craig,
497 U.S. 836 (1990) 10

*Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v.
National Sea Clammers Ass'n*,
453 U.S. 1 (1981) 10

Miller v. California Pac. Med. Ctr.,
991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993),
aff'd upon reh'g en banc,
19 F.3d 449 (1994) 13, 14

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970) 12

Mitchell v. Hodges Contracting Co.,
238 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1956) 12

Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy, & Assocs.,
358 U.S. 207 (1959) 12

*National Collegiate Athletic
Ass'n v. Smith*,
525 U.S. 459 (1999) 7

NRDC v. Texaco Ref. & Mktg., Inc.,
906 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1990) 13

Schultz v. Mistletoe Express Serv., Inc.,
434 F.2d 1267 (10th Cir. 1970) 12

Taliaferro v. United States,
290 F. 906 (4th Cir. 1923) 24

United States v. Article of Drug,
362 F.2d 923 (3d Cir. 1966) 13

United States v. Pyle,
518 F.Supp. 139 (E.D. Pa. 1981) 24

United States v. Rutherford,
442 U.S. 544 (1979) 14

*United States v. United Mine
Workers of Am.*,
330 U.S. 258 (1947) 27

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	17, 18, 19
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	27
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	17, 18, 19
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	12
<i>Zal v. Steppe</i> , 968 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
Statutes and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. §78aa	12
18 U.S.C. §402	23
21 U.S.C. §332(a)	13
21 U.S.C. §841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. §882	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §882(a)	7
21 U.S.C. §882(b)	3, 9, 21, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. §160(j)	13
29 U.S.C. §217	11
33 U.S.C. §1365(a)	12, 13
50 U.S.C.A. App. §925(a)	14
Cal. Health & Safety Code §11362.5	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code §11362.5(b)(1)(A)	2
Fed.R. Civ.P. 50	3

	<i>Page</i>
Legislative History	
48 Cong. Rec. 8778 (1912)	24
H. Rep. No. 613 (1914)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 1444 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566, 1970 WL 5971	11

Other Authorities	
"Development in the Law -- Injunction, The Changing Limits of Injunctive Relief," 78 Harv.L.Rev. 997 (1965)	16, 25
"Recent Cases, Injunctions," 43 Harv.L.Rev. 499 (1930)	22
Black, Forrest R., "The Expansion of Criminal Equity Under Prohibition," 5 Wisc.L.Rev. 412 (1930)	22
Burt, Robert A., "The Supreme Court Speaks: Not (Yet) Assisted Suicide, But a Constitutional Right to Palliative Care," 337 New Eng. J.Med. 1234 (1997)	20
Caldwell, Harmon, "Injunctions Against Crime," 26 Ill.L.Rev. 259 (1931)	15
Chafee, Zechariah, "The Progress of the Law, 1919-20: Equitable Relief Against Torts," 34 Harv.L.Rev. 388 (1921)	16

ShIPLEY, W.E., "Injunction as Remedy
Against Defamation of Person,"
47 A.L.R.2d 715 (1956) 25

Choper, Jesse H., "On the Difference
in Importance Between Supreme Court
Doctrine and Actual Consequences,"
19 Cardozo L.Rev. 2259 (1998) 20

Dunbar, William H., "Government
By Injunction,"
13 L.Q.Rev. 347 (1897) 16

Frankfurter, Felix & Landis, James M.,
"Power of Congress Over Procedure
in Criminal Contempts in 'Inferior'
Federal Courts -- A Study in Sepa-
ration of Powers,"
37 Harv.L.Rev. 1010 (1924) 23, 24

Gregory, Charles Noble, "Government
By Injunction,"
11 Harv.L.Rev. 487 (1898) 15, 22

Kamisar, Yale, "Physician-
Assisted Suicide,"
82 Minn.L.Rev. 895 (1998) 20

Mack, Edwin S., "The Revival of
Criminal Equity,"
16 Harv.L.Rev. 389 (1903) 15, 22

Note, "Statutory Extension of
Injunctive Law Enforcement,"
45 Harv.L.Rev. 1096 (1932) 16

Palmer, Larry I., "Institutional
Analysis and Physicians' Rights
After *Yacco v. Quill*,"
7 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 415 (1998) 20

Pomeroy, John Norton, 4 A TREATISE
ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (5th ed. 1941) 16
